

***In The
Fourteenth Court of Appeals***

14-14-00788-CV

**EXERGY DEVELOPMENT GROUP OF IDAHO, LLC AND JAMES T.
CARKULIS, Appellants**

V.

**HIGHER POWER ENERGY, LLC, BLUE RENEWABLE ENERGY, LLC
AND BLACK MOUNTAIN FINANCIAL, CORP, Appellees**

**-----
On Appeal from the 125th District Court Harris County, Texas
Trial Court Cause No. 2012-67104
-----**

Seth Kretzer
LAW OFFICES OF SETH KRETZER
440 Louisiana Street; Suite 200
Houston, Texas 77002

[Tel.] (713) 775-3050
[FAX] (713) 224-2815
seth@kretzerfirm.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT

Your Appellants request oral argument.

IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL

Appellants

Exergy Development Group of Idaho, LLC
James Carkulis

Counsel for Appellants

Seth Kretzer
440 Louisiana Street
Suite 200
Houston, Texas 77002

Appellees

Higher Power Energy, LLC

Counsel for Appellees

Howard Klatsky
Three Galleria Tower
13155 Noel Road
Suite 1000
Dallas, TX 75240

Blue Renewable Energy, LLC
Black Mountain Financial Corp

Andrew Edison
Edison, McDowell, and
Hetherington, LP
3200 Southwest Frwy
Suite 2100
Houston, TX 77027

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE v

ISSUE PRESENTED..... vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

A. The Elements of Restricted Appeal Are Satisfied..... 9

B. The Application of Death Penalty Sanctions Constituted an Abuse of Discretion. 10

 1) Standard of Review 10

 2) Basis for imposition of discovery sanctions 10

 3) The proportionality criterion 11

 4) The court’s issuance of discovery sanctions in this case fails the *TransAmerican* test. 12

 a) The court failed to make any inquiry as to the basis of the alleged discovery delays in this case, and therefore the discovery sanctions fail the *TransAmerican* test. 12

 b) The court erroneously applied death penalty sanctions to exclude Exergy from the damages hearing in this case, and therefore the discovery sanctions fail the *TransAmerican* test. 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Lynda’s Boutique</i> , 134 S.W.3d 845 (Tex. 2004).....	8
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Blackmon</i> , 841 S.W.2d 844 (Tex.1992).....	15
<i>Cire v. Cummings</i> , 134 S.W.3d 835 (Tex. 2004).....	9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Tyson</i> , 943 S.W.2d 527 (Tex.App.-Dallas 1997).....	15
<i>Holt Atherton Industries v. Heine</i> , 835 S.W.2d 80 (1992).....	15
<i>In Re Dynamic Health</i> , 32 S.W.3d 876 (Tex. App. 2000).....	15
<i>In Re SCI Tex. Funeral Servs., Inc</i> , 236 S.W.3d 759 (Tex.2007).....	15
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. Honeycutt</i> , 24 S.W.3d 357 (Tex. 2000).....	9
<i>Morgan v. Compugraphic Corp</i> , 675 S.W.2d 729 (Tex. 1984).....	14
<i>Paradigm Oil, Inc. v. Retamco Operating, Inc</i> , 372 S.W.3d 177 (Tx. Sup. 2012)	14, 16
<i>Paramount Pipe & Supply Co. v. Muhr</i> , 749 S.W.2d 491 (Tex.1988).....	14
<i>PR Invs. and Specialty Retailers, Inc. v. State</i> , 251 S.W.3d 472 (Tex.2008).....	15
<i>Spohn Hospital v. Mayer</i> , 104 S.W.3d 878 (Tex. 2003).....	11, 12

<i>State v. Bristol Hotel Asset Co</i> , 65 S.W.3d 638 (Tex. 2001).....	10
<i>Thomson v. Wooster</i> , 114 U.S. 104 (1885).....	15
<i>Torrington Co. v. Stutzman</i> , 46 S.W.3d 829 (Tex.2000).....	16
<i>TransAmerican Natural Gas Corp. v. Powell</i> , 811 S.W. 2d 913 (Tex. 1991).....	passim

Rules

TEX. R. APP. P. 26.1(C), 30	8
TEX. R. APP. P. 30	8
TEX. R. CIV.P. 215.2	10
TEX. R. CIV.P. 215.2(B)	10-11
TEX. R. CIV.P. 215.2(B)(5).....	10

Secondary Source

Windpower Engineering & Development, “New Generation Power Texas Working on a 400 MW wind farm,” February 27, 2014 (available at: http://www.windpowerengineering.com/construction/new-generation-power-texas-working-400-mw-wind-farm/).....	17
